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SUBJECT:  Clarification of Messages in Chapter 1, Section 10.1.1.1 to Match 
Official Listing on the WPC-EDI Web Site 
 
I.  SUMMARY OF CHANGES:  This CR clarifies the messages in the IOM to match 
what is on the official listing on the WPC-EDI Web site.  Carriers should have already 
made these changes to their systems per CR 3122, issued February 6, 2004 that instructs 
them to update their codes per the latest list on the WPC-EDI Web site.
 
MANUALIZATION/CLARIFICATION – EFFECTIVE/IMPLEMENTATION 
                                                                         DATE:  N/A 
 
Disclaimer for manual changes only:  The revision date and transmittal number apply 
to the red italicized material only.  Any other material was previously published and 
remains unchanged.  However, if this revision contains a table of contents, you will 
receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire table of contents. 
 
II.  CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS:  (R = REVISED, N = NEW, D = 
DELETED) – (Only One Per Row.) 
 
R/N/D CHAPTER/SECTION/SUBSECTION/TITLE 
R 1/10.1.1.1/ Claims Processing Instructions for Payment Jurisdiction for Claims 

Received on or after April 1, 2004 
  
  

 
III.  FUNDING:  Medicare contractors shall implement these instructions within 
their current operating budgets. 
 
IV.  ATTACHMENTS: 
 
 Business Requirements 
X Manual Instruction 
 Confidential Requirements 
 One-Time Notification 
 Recurring Update Notification 
 
*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service. 



10.1.1.1 - Claims Processing Instructions for Payment Jurisdiction for 
Claims Received on or after April 1, 2004 
 
(Rev. 316, Issued: 10-22-04, Effective: N/A, Implementation: N/A) 
 
Provided below are separate instructions for processing electronic claims using the ANSI 
X12N 837 format and paper claims.  No changes will be required in either submission or 
processing for claims for services subject to jurisdictional pricing for services paid under 
the Medicare physician fee schedule and anesthesia services submitted on the National 
Standard Format.  See §30.2.9 and Chapter 12 for additional information on purchased 
tests. 
 
A - ANSI X12N 837 Electronic Claims 
 
Please note that the following instructions do not apply to services rendered at POS home 
-12.  For services rendered at POS home –12, use the address on the beneficiary file (or 
wherever else the beneficiary information is currently being stored) to determine pricing 
locality. (See §10.1.1.) 
 
Per the implementation guide of the 4010/4010A1 version of the ANSI X12N 837, it is 
acceptable for claims to contain the code for POS home and any number of additional 
POS codes.  If different POS codes are used for services on the claim, a corresponding 
service facility location and address must be entered for each service at the line level, if 
that location is different from the billing provider, pay-to-provider, or claim level service 
facility location.  Pay the service based on the ZIP code of the service facility location, 
billing provider address, or pay-to provider address depending upon which information is 
provided. 
 
Refer to the current implementation guide of the ANSI X12N 837 to determine how 
information concerning where a service was rendered, the service facility location, must 
be entered on a claim.  Per the documentation, though an address may not appear in the 
loop named “service facility address,” the information may still be available on the claim 
in a related loop. 

For example: 

• On version 4010/4010A of the ANSI X12N 837 electronic claim format, the 
Billing Provider loop 2010AA is required and therefore must always be entered. 
If the Pay-To Provider Name and Address loop 2010AB is the same as the Billing 
Provider, only the Billing Provider will be entered.  If no Pay-To Provider Name 
and Address is entered in loop 2010AB, and the Service Facility Location loop 
2310D (claim level) or 2420C (line level) is the same as the Billing Provider, then 
only the Billing Provider will be entered.  In this case, price the service based on 
the Billing Provider ZIP code. 

 
• If the Pay-To Provider Name and Address loop 2010AB is not the same as the 

Billing Provider, both will be entered. If the Service Facility Location loop 2310D 



is not the same as the Billing Provider or the Pay-To Provider, the Service Facility 
Location loop 2310D (claim level) will be entered.  Price the service based on the 
ZIP code in Service Facility Location loop 2310D, unless the 2420C (line level) is 
also entered.  In that case, price the service based on the ZIP code in the Service 
Facility Location loop 2420C (line level) for that line. 

 
Make any necessary accommodations in claims processing systems to accept either the 
header level or line level information as appropriate and process the claims accordingly.  
No longer use the provider address on file when the POS is office to determine pricing 
locality and jurisdiction.  Appropriate information from the claim must always be used. 
 
In the following situation, per the information in the 4010/4010A1 version of the ANSI 
X12N 837, the place where the service was rendered cannot be identified from the claim. 
In this situation, price all services on the claim based on the ZIP code in the Billing 
Provider loop.  Continue to take this action until such time as the ASC documentation is 
revised to allow for identification of where the service was rendered to be identified from 
the claim. 
 
If the Pay-To Provider Name and Address loop 2010AB is not the same as the Billing 
Provider, both will be entered.  If the Service Facility Location loop 2310D (claim level) 
or 2420C (line level) is the same as the Billing Provider or the Pay-To Provider, no entry 
is required per version 4010/4010A1 for Service Facility Location loop 2310D (claim 
level) or 2420C (line level). 
 
When the same POS code and same service location address is applicable to each service 
line on the claim, the service facility location name and address must be entered at the 
claim level loop 2310D. 
 
In general, when the service facility location name and address is entered only at the 
claim level, use the ZIP code of that address to determine pricing locality for each of the 
services on the claim.  When entered at the line level, the ZIP code for each line must be 
used. 
 
If the POS code is the same for all services, but the services were provided at different 
addresses, each service must be submitted with line level information.  This will provide 
a ZIP code to price each service on the claim. 
 
B - Paper Claims Submitted on the Form CMS-1500 
 
NOTE: The following instructions do not apply to services rendered at POS home - 12. 
(See §10.1.1.1) 
 
It is acceptable for claims to contain POS home and an additional POS code.  No service 
address for POS home needs to be entered for the service rendered at POS home in this 
situation as the address will be drawn from the beneficiary file (or wherever else the 



carrier is currently storing the beneficiary information) and the information on the claim 
will apply to the other POS. 

The provider must submit separate claims for each POS.  The specific location 
where the services were furnished must be entered on the claim.  Use the ZIP 
code of the address entered in Item 32 to price the claim.  If multiple POS codes 
are submitted on the same claim, treat assigned claims as unprocessable and 
follow the instructions in §§80.3.1.  Carriers must continue to follow their current 
procedures for handling unprocessable unassigned claims. 

Use the following messages: 

Remittance Advice – Adjustment Reason Code 16 – “Claim/service lacks 
information which is needed for adjudication.  Additional information is 
supplied using remittance advice remark codes whenever appropriate.” 

Remark Code –M77 – “Missing/incomplete/invalid place of service.” 

MSN - 9.2 – “This item or service was denied because information 
required to make payment was missing.” 

If the contractor receives a fee-for-service claim containing one or more services for 
which the MPFS payment locality is in another carrier’s jurisdiction, handle in 
accordance with the instructions in §§10.1.9.  If you receive a significant volume or 
experience repeated incidences of misdirected Medicare Physician Fee Schedule 
claims/services from a particular provider, an educational contact may be warranted. 
Handle misdirected claims/services for HMO enrollees in accordance with 
§10.1.1.C andD. 

 


